FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative McFarland to Engrossed House Bill No. 280 by Representative McFarland

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 47:297(H)(2)(a)," and before "(d)," insert "(b)(ii), (c),"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 8, after "R.S. 47:297(H)(2)(a)," and before "(d)," insert "(b)(ii), (c),"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, delete line 20 in its entirety and insert the following:
- 7 "(b) * * * *
- 9 (ii) A rural area as defined in rules promulgated by the Louisiana Department of Health Revenue.
- 11 (c) If a dentist, establish and maintain, after July 1, 2002, the primary office of
- his practice within an area which is designated as a Dental Health Professional
- 13 Shortage Area (HPSA) by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services'
- Health Resources and Services Administration's Bureau of Health Workforce,
- Division of Policy and Shortage Designation (DPSD) as per Section 332 of the
- Public Health Service Act and a rural area as defined in rules promulgated by the
- 17 <u>Louisiana-Department of Health Revenue.</u> Subject to the limits of Paragraph (3) of this Subsection, the provisions of this Subsection will continue to be available
- to the dentist if the Dental HPSA designation is withdrawn after the practice is
- 20 established at that location."

21 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- On page 2, line 8, after "the" and before the period "." delete "Louisiana Department of
- 23 <u>Health</u>" and insert "<u>Department of Revenue</u>"

24 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>

- 25 On page 2, delete line 22 in its entirety and insert the following:
- 26 "Section 2. The provisions of this Act shall be applicable to tax periods
- beginning on or after January 1, 2020.
- Section 3. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if
- 29 not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without
- 30 signature by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of
- 31 Louisiana. If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this
- 32 Act shall become effective on the day following such approval."